## STATE OF MINNESOTA ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

Number 209
Issued by the
COMMISSIONER OF HUMAN SERVICES
July 5, 1984

I, Leonard W. Levine, duly appointed, qualified Commissioner of Human Services, under provisions of Minnesota Statutes 15.06, Subd. 6 (1) and 245.072, do hereby delegate to Warren Bock, Acting Director, Mental Retardation Division, and Ardo Wrobel, Director, Mental Health Gerontology Division, full authority to act for me under supervision of the Assistant Commissioner, Mental Health Bureau, to sign documents, correspondence, notifications and orders regarding administration of the Mental Retardation Protection Act in order to accomplish the following:

- (1) Upon advice of the Department of Human Services Medical Director, consent to necessary medical and surgical care for wards of the Commissioner under Minnesota Statutes 252A.11 and .13;
- (2) Upon advice of the Department of Human Services Medical Director, in accordance with applicable DHS rules, consent to aversive or deprivation procedures for wards of the Commissioner;
- (3) Upon advice of the Department of Human Services Medical Director, consent to sterilization of wards of the Commissioner pending review pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 252A.13, Subd. 4;
- (4) Receive and disburse estate funds and related funds for wards of the Commissioner of Human Services;
- (5) Consent or deny consent for marriage of mentally retarded wards of the Commissioner of Human Services, with timely notice to the Assistant Commissioner under Minnesota Statutes 252A.11 and 246.01, and in accordance with the standards set forth in Minnesota Statutes § 517.03.
- (6) Accept or reject nomination of the Commissioner of Human Services to be appointed guardian or conservator, and accept, by oath, responsibilities for such persons committed to his guardianship or conservatorship, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes § 252A.04-.11.
- (7) Petition for wards to be discharged from the Commissioner's guardianship or restored to capacity and discharged from this guardianship, under Minnesota Statutes 252A.19, Subd. 2;

(8) Receive, deposit in the State Social Welfare Fund, and withdraw funds received from the American Legion Auxiliary Forgotten Children's Fund as appropriate for mentally retarded children.

This delegation shall be effective for the period August 3 to August 20, 1984.

Leonard W. Levine

Commissioner

Department of Human Services

Warren Bock

Acting Director

Mental Retardation Division

Mental Health Bureau

Ardo Wrobel

Director

Mental Health Gerontology Division

Mental Health Bureau

Date:

Sules 24 . 1984

#35367

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

FILED

JUL 271984

Secretary of State

# 35367 0.D.